

To be Argued by:
MATTHEW F. DIDORA
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

APL-2018-00167
Albany County Clerk's Index No. 776-16

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of

THE PLASTIC SURGERY GROUP, P.C.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– against –

THE COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

ABRAMS, FENSTERMAN,
FENSTERMAN, EISMAN, FORMATO,
FERRARA, WOLF & CARONE, LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
3 Dakota Drive, Suite 300
Lake Success, New York 11042
Tel.: (516) 328-2300
Fax: (516) 328-6638

Date Completed: November 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CPLR 3122(a)(2) Applies on Its Face to All Subpoenas Duces Tecum Regardless of the Existence of a Pending Action or Proceeding	9
II. Requiring the Comptroller to Comply With CPLR 3122(a)(2) Promotes Public Policy Protecting Patient Confidentiality.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Guthrie Clinic, Ltd.</i> , 22 NY3d 480 (2014)	20
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 93 Misc 2d 201 (Sup Ct, NY County 1977)	20
<i>MacDonald v. Clinger</i> , 84 AD2d 482 (4th Dep’t 1982)	20
<i>Matter of Martin H. Handler, M.D., P.C. v. DiNapoli</i> , 23 NY3d 239 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Plastic Surgery Group, P.C. v. Comptroller of the State of New York</i> , 155 AD3d 1417 (3d Dept 2017)	7,11
<i>Riley v. County of Broome</i> , 95 NY2d 455 (2000)	18
<i>Washington Post Co. v. New York State Ins. Dep’t</i> , 61 NY2d 557 (1984)	18
Statutes	
CPL, Chapter 11-a, Art. 190	13
CPL, Chapter 11-a, Art. 610	13
CPLR, Chapter 8, Art. 23	13
CPLR 2301	15
CPLR 2302(a)	5
CPLR 3120	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 3121	<i>passim</i>

CPLR 3122(a)(1)	15,16
CPLR 3122(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 3211(a)(2)	1
CPLR 4504(a).....	20
CPLR 4507	20
CPLR 5015(a).....	16
Education Law § 6530(23).....	20
Executive Law § 58.....	13,14
Mental Hygiene Law § 33.13 (c)-(d).....	20
Public Health Law § 2803-c(3)(f)	19
Social Services Law § 111-p	13,14
State Finance Law § 9.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes § 124	18
Statutes § 240	14
Other Authorities	
45 C.F.R. § 164.501.....	11
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(a)(1).....	11
8 NYCRR 29.1(b)(8)	20
2011, New York Bill Jacket, 2011 Assembly Bill 7465.....	18
A.7465. Assemb. Reg. Sess. 2009-2010 (N.Y. 2009).....	18
A.7465. Assemb. Reg. Sess. 2011-2012 (N.Y. 2011).....	18
L. 1937, c. 773, s. 53	12
L. 1940, c. 593	12
L. 1962, c. 310, s. 424	12
L. 2011, c. 307.....	16
